

Case No. 21-70544

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADVANCED INTERGRATIVE MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE, PLLC;
DR. SUNIL AGGARWAL, MD., PhD; MICHAEL BLOOM;
and ERINN BALDESCHWILER,

Petitioners,

vs.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION;
MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL; and D. CHRISTOPHER EVANS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND CATO INSTITUTE**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur
Christina Sandefur
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

CATO INSTITUTE
Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
1000 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	3
I. The origin and purpose of state Right to Try laws.	4
II. The power of the states to safeguard the Right to Try.	11
A. State Right to Try laws are broader in scope than their federal counterpart.	11
B. State Right to Try laws exercise state authority to protect citizens more than federal law does.	13
C. This Court should be skeptical of DEA actions that effectively override state Right to Try laws.	18
D. The DEA can easily accommodate RTT patients.	20
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance	23
Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren, 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997)15

Bailey v. Myers, 76 P.3d 898 (Ariz. App. 2003).....15

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Muskogee Cnty. v. Lowery, 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006)..15

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....14

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....17

Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg’l Library Dist., 231 P.3d 166 (Wash. 2010).....15

Coleman v. City of Mesa, 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012).....15

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....18

Florida v. Powell, 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....13

Goldwater Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 804 F. App’x 661 (9th Cir. 2020)10

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 15, 16

Graves v. Minnesota, 272 U.S. 425 (1926)18

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)19

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)14

L.A. Alliance for Survival v. City of L.A., 993 P.2d 334 (Cal. 2000).....15

Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n, 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020).....1

Lathrop v. Deal, 801 S.E.2d 867 (Ga. 2017)1

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)17

Oregon v. Ashcroft, 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004).....22

Planned Parenthood of Cincinnati Region v. Strickland, 531 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008)4

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....14

Semler v. Or. State Bd. of Dental Examiners, 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....18

State v. Garza, No. 2 CA-CR 2012-0394, 2013 WL 6410445 (Ariz. App. Dec. 6, 2013)15

State v. Hernandez, 417 P.3d 207 (Ariz. 2018)1

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky, 844 F.Supp.2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012)16

United States v. Caronia, 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....17

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)16

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 3015

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)5

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb(b)(1)–(2).....9

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb(c)9

21 U.S.C. § 396 (2012)6

21 U.S.C. § 822(d)20

21 U.S.C. § 871(b)20

Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906).....4

Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962).....5

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 312.2(d)6

Other Authorities

Alexander Gaffney, *From 100 Hours to 1: FDA Dramatically Simplifies Its Compassionate Use Process*, Regulatory Affairs Prof'l Soc'y: Regulatory Focus Blog (Feb. 4, 2015)9

Cancer Facts & Figures 2015, Am. Cancer Soc'y10

Christina Sandefur, *Safeguarding the Right to Try*, 49 Ariz. St. L.J. 513 (2017) .2, 4

Christina Sandefur, *The FDA's Approach to Off-Label Communications: Restricting Free Speech in Medicine?*, Federalist Society Regulatory Transparency Project (May 10, 2018)2

Connecting Patients to New and Potential Life Saving Treatments: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong. (2016)12

Exploring a Right to Try for Terminally Ill Patients: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov't Affairs, 114th Cong. (2016) (statement of Dr. Ebrahim Delpassand, Oncologist) 12, 13

H.B. 21, 84th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2015)13

H.R. 3012, 114th Cong. (2015).....12

James M. Beck & Elizabeth D. Azari, *FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions*, 53 Food & Drug L.J. 71 (1998)7

Kelli Miller, *Off-Label Drug Use: What You Need to Know*, WebMD7

Mark Flatten, *Dead on Arrival: Federal "Compassionate Use" Leaves Little Hope For Dying Patients*, Goldwater Inst. (2016)..... 2, 7, 9

Michelle Meadows, *Promoting Safe and Effective Drugs for 100 Years*, FDA Consumer Mag. (Jan.–Feb. 2006).....5

President's Council of Advisors On Sci. & Tech., Report to the President on Propelling Innovation in Drug Discovery, Development, and Evaluation (2012).3

S.204, 115th Cong. (2018).....12

Siddhartha Mukherjee, *The Emperor of All Maladies: A Biography of Cancer*
(2010).....6

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....18

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....14

Tufts Univ., Cost to Develop and Win Marketing Approval for a New Drug is \$2.6
Billion, Tufts Ctr. for the Study of Drug Dev., (Nov. 18, 2014).....3

William M. Lee, *Acetaminophen and the U.S. Acute Liver Failure Study Group:
Lowering the Risks of Hepatic Failure*, 40 *Hepatology* 6 (2004)6
